

Supreme Court of New Jersey

DOCKET NO. 087251

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : Criminal Action
 :
 Plaintiff-Respondent : On Certification Granted from a Final
 : Order of the Superior Court of New
 : Jersey, Appellate Division.
 v. :
 : Sat Below:
 QUINTIN D. WATSON, : Hon. Richard S. Hoffman, J.A.D.,
 : Hon. Richard J. Geiger, J.A.D.,
 Defendant-Appellant. : Hon. Ronald Susswein, J.A.D.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
AMICUS CURIAE

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
AMICUS CURIAE
RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

AMANDA G. SCHWARTZ - ATTY NO. 240412017
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE
APPELLATE BUREAU
P.O. BOX 086
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625
(609) 376-2400
schwartz@njdcj.org

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

February 9, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTS</u>	4
<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u>	5
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	6

POINT I

POLICE NARRATION, BASED ON REPEATED REVIEW OF VIDEO FOOTAGE, IS HELPFUL TO THE JURY AND IS THUS PROPER LAY OPINION TESTIMONY THAT DOES NOT INVADE THE PROVINCE OF THE JURY.....6

- A. Sergeant Vitelli provided objective narration based on his multiple views of the footage from the several bank cameras.8
- B. New Jersey precedent on lay opinions embraces a comment-by-comment approach to determine if the testimony is based on perception, helpful, and limited in scope; it certainly does not support a categorical bar to such helpful testimony.14
 - 1. The perception requirement is met through viewing a video because there is no requirement that there be first-hand observation of what is captured on the video......16
 - 2. Under the helpfulness prong, the testimony only needs to shed light on some disputed factual issues and does not require the witness to be in a superior position to the jury.20
 - 3. Sergeant Vitelli’s narration testimony was proper because it did not draw a legal conclusion or cross the line into the jury’s province by discussing guilt or innocence.27

C. To ensure the scope of narration testimony is proper, it is best determined by the trial judge at an N.J.R.E. 104 hearing away from the jury.29

POINT II

THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE VICTIM’S IN-COURT IDENTIFICATION OF DEFENDANT WAS PROPER BY USING A CASE-BY-CASE ANALYSIS.32

A. Identification law jurisprudence embraces in-court identifications while rejecting bright-line categorical rules.34

B. No other court has accepted a bright line rule regarding in-court identification; this Court should adopt the majority approach that absent suggestive procedures, the in-court identification is left for the jury to weigh......38

C. The jury heard Gambarrotti give a second equivocal identification, as well as defense counsel’s cross-examination and closing argument that exploited the weakness in the identification.43

CONCLUSION49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

- Da – Defendant’s appendix
- Dsa – Defendant’s supplemental appendix
- Pa – Defendant’s appendix to the petition for certification
- 1T - Transcript dated May 25, 2018 (motion)
- 2T - Transcript dated October 22, 2018 (motion)
- 3T - Transcript dated October 30, 2018 (trial)
- 4T - Transcript dated October 31, 2018 (trial)
- 5T - Transcript dated November 13, 2018 (trial)
- 6T - Transcript dated November 14, 2018 (trial)
- 7T - Transcript dated January 28, 2019 (sentencing)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Commonwealth v. Crayton</u> , 21 N.E.3d 157 (Mass. 2014)	40, 42
<u>Commonwealth v. Johnson</u> , 650 N.E.2d 1257 (Mass. 1995)	40
<u>Commonwealth v. Jones</u> , 666 N.E.2d 994 (1996)	41
<u>Garner v. People</u> , 436 P.3d 1107 (Colo. 2019)	39, 40
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite</u> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	35, 36, 40
<u>Neil v. Biggers</u> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	35
<u>People v. Fomby</u> , 831 N.W.2d 887 (Mich. Ct. App. 2013)	19, 22, 27, 28
<u>People v. Jung Hing</u> , 106 N.E. 105 (N.Y. 1914)	34
<u>People v. Sykes</u> , 972 N.E.2d 1272 (2012)	27
<u>Perry v. New Hampshire</u> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	35, 41
<u>Simmons v. United States</u> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	33
<u>State v. Chen</u> , 208 N.J. 307 (2011)	33, 37, 41
<u>State v. Dickson</u> , 141 A.3d 810 (Conn. 2016)	41, 42
<u>State v. Doolin</u> , 942 N.W.2d 500 (Iowa 2020)	42
<u>State v. Farrow</u> , 61 N.J. 434 (1972)	33
<u>State v. Guerino</u> , 464 N.J. Super. 589 (App. Div. 2020)	38, 46
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 208 N.J. 208 (2011)	36, 37, 47
<u>State v. Jimenez</u> , 188 N.J. 390 (2006)	25
<u>State v. Labruzzo</u> , 114 N.J. 187 (1989)	16, 17
<u>State v. Madison</u> , 109 N.J. 223 (1988)	36
<u>State v. McLean</u> , 205 N.J. 438 (2011)	passim

State v. Montalvo, 229 N.J. 300 (2017).....47

State v. R.B., 183 N.J. 308 (2005).....47

State v. Sanchez, 247 N.J. 450 (2021)..... 16, 17, 20, 31

State v. Singh, 245 N.J. 1 (2021)..... 16, 20, 21, 29

State v. Singleton, 211 N.J. 157 (2012).....47

State v. Watson, 472 N.J. Super. 381 (App. Div. 2022)..... passim

Trentacost v. Brussel, 164 N.J. Super. 9 (App. Div. 1978).....17

United States v. Begay, 42 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 18, 20, 21, 27

United States v. Brown 754 Fed. App’x 86 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 19, 22

United States v. Torralba-Mendia, 784 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2015) 18, 21, 22

United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218 (U.S. 1967)..... 34, 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Biunno, Weissbard & Zegas, Current N.J. Rules of Evidence, cmt. 1
on N.J.R.E. 701 (2023).....16

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 70115

N.J.R.E 104 passim

N.J.R.E. 701 passim

N.J.R.E. 70316
